

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

DENIS MARC AUDET, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOMERO JOSHUA GARZA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-CV-00940-MPS

December 6, 2016

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
STUART A. FRASER'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Daniel H. Weiner (ct12180)  
Sarah L. Cave (phv08437)  
Sara E. Echenique (phv08436)  
Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, NY 10004-1482  
Tel.: (212) 837-6000  
Fax: (212) 422-4726

David R. Schaefer (ct04334)  
Sean M. Fisher (ct23087)  
Brenner, Saltzman & Wallman LLP  
271 Whitney Avenue  
New Haven, CT 06511  
Tel.: (203) 772-2600  
Fax: (203) 562-2098

*Attorneys for Defendant Stuart A. Fraser*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PLAINTIFFS’ NEW ALLEGATIONS .....	3
A. Garza’s Incorporation of GAW Miners and ZenMiner .....	3
B. Fraser’s Investments in the Companies .....	4
C. Fraser’s Access to Information .....	5
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Fraser .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20(a) .....	6
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead That Fraser Controlled Garza or The Companies .....	6
1. Fraser’s status as a minority investor does not establish control. ....	7
2. Fraser’s suggestions to Garza do not establish control. ....	8
3. Fraser’s access to information about the Companies does not establish control. ....	10
4. Fraser’s personal relationship and other business dealings with Garza do not demonstrate control. ....	11
5. Plaintiffs’ conclusory group pleading allegations are insufficient. ....	11
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Fraser Culpably Participated in The Alleged Primary Violation. ....	12
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO PLEAD FACTS WITH SUFFICIENT PARTICULARITY TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY UNDER CONNECTICUT UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT SECTION 36b-29(a)(2) .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	9
<i>In re BioScrip Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 569 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	10
<i>Ferrari v. U.S. Equities Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 5144736 (D. Conn. Oct. 14, 2014) .....	9
<i>FIH, LLC v. Foundation Capital Partners LLC</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D. Conn. 2016) .....	15
<i>Fiorillo v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:13-cv-1287, 2015 WL 5797010 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2015) .....	2
<i>In re Flag Telecom Hldgs., Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 429, 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11
<i>In re Glob. Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910 (GEL), 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005) .....	13
<i>In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 790 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	10
<i>Kuhns v. Ledger</i> , No. 15 CIV. 3246 NRB, 2016 WL 4705160 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2016) .....	7, 11
<i>In re Lihua Intl., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-CV-5037 (RA), 2016 WL 1312104 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2016) .....	12
<i>Pearsall Holdings, LP v. Mountain High Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:13cv437 (JBA), 2014 WL 7270334 (D. Conn. Dec. 18, 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Poindexter v. EMI Record Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-civ-559, 2012 WL 1027639 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2012) .....	2
<i>Rich v. Maidstone Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2569 (DAB), 2002 WL 31867724 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2002) .....	13
<i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , No. 83 Civ. 8244 (WK), 1989 WL 80428, (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 1989) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re ShengdaTech</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1918 (LGS), 2014 WL 3928606 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2014) .....	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	13
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3) .....	14
C.G.S. § 36b-29 .....	5, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....	1, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	1, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1
